to ascertain.  Accordingly, if Contractor fails to achieve 100 percent completion of the Work within the time specified 

above, Owner shall be entitled to retain or recover from Contractor, as liquidated damages for delay (but not as a 

penalty) the sum of $2,500.00 (Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars) per day commencing on the expiration of the 

time specified above and continuing until the actual date of 100 percent completion.  Owner may deduct liquidated 

damages from any unpaid amounts then or thereafter due the Contractor under this Agreement.